Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the regulations hereinbefore mentioned to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that this Order in Council shall come into force on the date of the publication thereof in the New Zealand Gazette.

#### SCHEDULE.

CLAUSE 4.—By deleting the words "Wellington Meat Export Company's Store," under the heading "Store," and substituting therefor the words "New Zealand Express Company's

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Land to be no longer subject to Part XIV of the Native Land Act, 1909.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this seventeenth day of September, 1918.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section ninety-six of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, it is enacted that the Governor-General in Council may from time to time by Order in Council declare that any land subject to Part XIV or XV of the Native Land Act, 1909 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), and vested in a Maori Land Board, shall no longer be subject to such Parts of that Act, and shall be revested in the Native owners thereof:

And whereas the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto is at present subject to Part XIV of the said Act, and is vested in the Waiariki District Maori Land Board, which Board has recommended that such land be no longer subject as aforesaid and that it be revested in the Native owners:
And whereas the Governor-General is satisfied that the said

land is not subject to any lease, license, contract for sale, or other alienation, and that no moneys are charged on the said land or on the revenue thereof in accordance with the said

Act or under any other authority:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the
Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section ninety-six of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto shall no longer be subject to Part XIV of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall be revested in the Native owners thereof.

# SCHEDULE.

ALL that parcel of land, containing 1,088 acres 2 roods 16 perches, more or less, and known as Opape No. 8 Block, situate in the Waiaua Survey District, in the Land District of Auckland.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Land to be no longer subject to Part XIV of the Native Land Act, 1909.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this seventeenth day of September, 1918.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS by section ninety-six of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, it is enacted that the Governor-General in Council may from time to time by Order in Council declare that any land subject to Part XIV or XV of the Native Land Act, 1909 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), and vested in a Maori Land Board, shall no longer be subject to such Parts of that Act, and shall be revested in the Native owners thereof:

And whereas the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto is at present subject to Part XIV of the said Act, and is vested in the Waiariki District Maori Land Board, which Board has recommended that such land be no longer subject as aforesaid and that it be revested in the Native owners:

And whereas the Governor-General is satisfied that the said land is not subject to any lease, license, contract for sale, or other alienation, and that no moneys are charged on the said the 5th September 1918.]

land or on the revenue thereof in accordance with the said Act or under any other authority:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section ninety-six of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto shall no longer be subject to Part XIV of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall be revested in the Native owners thereof.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that parcel of land, containing 499 acres, more or less, and known as Opape No. 6 (balance) Block, situate in the Waiaua Survey District, in the Land District of Auckland.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Requiring Customs Carriers at Hawera to be licensed.

### LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this seventeenth day of September, 1918.

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and one of the Customs Act, 1913, it is enacted that the Governor-General may from time to time by Order in Council appoint places at which goods subject to the control of the Customs shall not be carried except by licensed Customs carriers:

And whereas it is deemed expedient that the Borough of

Hawera should be so appointed:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section two hundred and one of the Customs Act, 1913, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, doth hereby appoint the Borough of Hawera as a place at which goods subject to the control of the Customs shall not be carried except by licensed Customs carriers.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Removing Protection from Fallow Deer in Part of the Tapanui District.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor-General.

IN pursuance of the powers vested in me by the Animals Protection Act, 1908, I, Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare that fallow deer shall, as from the date hereof, cease to come within the operation of the said Act within that part of the Otago Acclimatization District described in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Tuapeka County, in the Otago Land District, bounded towards the north generally, commencing at the confluence of the Pomahaka River and Heriot River, by the Heriot River to its confluence with the Anguilla Stream; thence by that stream to its intersection with a public road in Section 7, Block XII, Crookston Survey District; thence by the centre of that road to the eastern boundary of Block XIII, Crookston Survey District; thence towards the east by the eastern boundaries of Blocks XIII and XIV of cast by the eastern boundaries of blocks AIII and AIV of the aforesaid survey district to Trig. Station I; thence towards the south-east by right lines through Trig. Stations V and F to Trig. Station H; thence by a right line to the south-eastern boundary of Section 19, Block IX, Rankleburn Survey District; thence towards the south generally by the southern boundaries of Block IX aforesaid and the southern boundaries of Block IX aforesaid and the southern boundaries of Blocks IV and XIII, Glenkenich Survey District, to the Pomahaka River; thence towards the west generally by that river to the place of commencement.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this twenty-first day of September, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen.

G. W. RUSSELL, Minister of Internal Affairs.